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222 DELIVERY OF LIQUOR BY MANUFACTURERS
CHAP. 149 PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

Chapter 147
AN ACT Prohibiting Obstruction of Discontinued Woods Roads.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, ¢. 215, sub-c, IX-A, additional, Chapter 215 of Title 12 of the
Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subchapter IX-A, to read as
follows :

‘SUBCHAPTER IX-A
OBSTRUCTION OF WOODS ROADS
§ 1580, Obstruction of discontinued woods roads prohibited

No person, unless authorized by the Forest Commissioner, shall obstruct any
improved woods road or way used for the removal of forest growth, upon the
discontinuance from use or abandonment of the same, if it may be reasonably
utilized for preventing or suppressing forest fires, This provision shall not pro-
hibit a landowner from his right to close or cause to be closed such woods roads
or ways by chains or gates.

Whoever violates this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than

$500.’
Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 148

AN ACT Relating to Applications for School District Formation,
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 212, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 212 of Title 20
of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new sentence, as
follows:

‘It is the intent of the Legislature that all administrative units not in School
Administrative Districts and operating high schools with less than 300 pupils
in grades g through 12 shall submit plans for school district reorganization to
the board at least once in each 2-year period until the process of reorganization

is completed;’
Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 149

AN ACT Relating to Delivery of Liquor by Manufacturers for
Sales Promotion Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, T. 28, § 305, amended. The first paragraph of section 305 of
Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
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